

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

State of North Dakota,)	
)	
Plaintiff and Appellant,)	Supreme Court No. 20140382
)	
vs.)	District Court No. 23-2014-CR-
)	00037
Taylor Weight,)	
)	
Defendant and Appellee,)	
)	

Appeal from the Judgment of Acquittal
County of LaMoure, Southeast Judicial District
Honorable Daniel D. Narum, Presiding

APPELLEE’S BRIEF

Robert G. Hoy, ND ID #03527
Andrew D. Cook, ND ID #06278
OHNSTAD TWICHELL, P.C.
901 - 13th Avenue East
P.O. Box 458
West Fargo, ND 58078-0458
TEL (701) 282-3249
FAX (701) 282-0825
rhoy@ohnstadlaw.com
acook@ohnstadlaw.com
Attorneys for Defendant/Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Paragraph ¶

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS..... 9

 A. The State’s Primary Witness was an Accomplice to the Alleged
 Crime with a History of Lying..... 11

 B. The State’s remaining witnesses did not independently
 corroborate C.G.’s testimony or connect Weight with the
 commission of the offense..... 18

 C. The trial court grants Weight’s Motion for Judgment of
 Acquittal. 24

ARGUMENT..... 27

I. Whether the State may appeal the trial court’s Judgment of Acquittal
 when the trial court acquitted the Defendant after concluding the State’s
 evidence at trial was insufficient to sustain a guilty verdict..... 27

 A. The State has no statutory right to appeal from an acquittal. 27

 B. The acquittal was based on the trial court's review of the
 evidence..... 31

 C. The trial court's Judgment of Acquittal concluded the
 State failed to present sufficient evidence under N.D.C.C.
 § 29-21-14..... 34

II. Whether the Double Jeopardy Clause prohibits the State from appealing
 or retrying the case when the jury was empaneled and sworn and the
 trial court ruled the evidence was insufficient to sustain a conviction.... 38

III. Whether the trial court erred in entering Judgment of Acquittal after the court determined the evidence was insufficient to sustain a conviction under N.D.C.C. § 29-21-14... 47

A. The trial court entered Judgment of Acquittal in accordance with the mandate set forth in Rule 29(a)... 47

B. N.D.C.C. § 29-21-14 requires independent evidence connecting Weight to the commission of the offense to corroborate an accomplice’s testimony... 49

C. The State produced no independent evidence corroborating C.G.’s testimony and connecting Weight to the commission of the offense ... 55

CONCLUSION... 63

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Paragraph [¶]

CASES

<u>Beavers v. State</u> , 497 So.2d 612 (Ala. Ct. App. 1986).	57
<u>Bowdoin v. State</u> , 444 So.2d 911 (Ala. Ct. App. 1984)..	54
<u>City of Dickinson v. Kraft</u> , 472 N.W.2d 441 (N.D. 1991).	40
<u>Dickerson v. State</u> , 718 S.E.2d 564 (Ga. Ct. App. 2011).	58
<u>In re B.F.</u> , 2009 ND 53, ¶ 16, 764 N.W.2d 170.	40
<u>In re Interest of B.S.</u> , 496 N.W.2d 31 (N.D. 1993).	61
<u>In re J.K.</u> , 2009 ND 46, ¶ 20, 763 N.W.2d 507.	50, 55
<u>Jordan v. State</u> , 57 S.W.2d 127 (Tex. Ct. App. 1933).	54
<u>Nix v. State</u> , 211 S.E.2d 26 (Ga. Ct. App. 1974).	58
<u>Rice v. State</u> , 605 S.W.2d 895 (Tex. Ct. App. 1980).	53, 58
<u>Sanabria v. United States</u> , 437 U.S. 54 (1978).	36
<u>State v. Bernsdorf</u> , 2010 ND 123, ¶ 5, 784 N.W.2d 126.	27, 30
<u>State v. Bettenhausen</u> , 460 N.W.2d 394 (N.D. 1990).	27
<u>State v. Bough</u> , 152 S.W.3d 453 (Tenn. 2004).	58
<u>State v. Coudotte</u> , 72 N.W. 913 (N.D. 1897).	49, 50, 62
<u>State v. Deutscher</u> , 2009 ND 98, ¶ 7, 766 N.W.2d 442.	27-29, 31, 34
<u>State v. Fichtner</u> , 226 N.W. 534 (N.D. 1929).	61
<u>State v. Flohr</u> , 259 N.W.2d 293 (N.D. 1977).	30, 31, 34

Paragraph [¶]

State v. Haugen, 449 N.W.2d 784 (N.D. 1989)..... 50, 51, 57

State v. Helmenstein, 163 N.W.2d 85 (N.D. 1968)..... 52, 59

State v. Hogie, 424 N.W.2d 630 (N.D. 1988). 35, 36, 42, 43, 45

State v. Kent, 62 N.W. 631 (N.D. 1895). 50, 62

State v. Kinsella, 2011 ND 88, ¶ 7, 796 N.W.2d 678. 47

State v. McMorrow, 286 N.W.2d 284 (N.D. 1979)..... 61

State v. Meyer, 494 N.W.2d 364 (N.D. 1992)..... 33, 41

State v. Somers, 90 P.2d 273 (Utah 1939) 54

State v. Thompson, 256 N.W.2d 706 (N.D. 1977). 61

State v. Thorson, 264 N.W.2d 441 (N.D. 1978). 51

State v. Voigt, 2007 ND 100, ¶ 11, 734 N.W.2d 787. 38

State v. Wallert, 402 N.W.2d 570 (Minn. Ct. App. 1987)..... 58, 60

State v. Washington, 330 P.3d 596 (Or. 2014). 58

State v. Yineman, 2002 ND 145, ¶ 8, 651 N.W.2d 648.. . . . 35, 41

United States v. Scott, 437 U.S. 82 (1978). 35, 38, 42, 44, 45

STATUTES

N.D.C.C. § 29-21-14. 3, 7, 24-26, 32-34, 36, 39, 47, 49, 60, 62, 65

N.D.C.C. § 29-28-07. 27, 33, 40, 63

OTHER AUTHORITIES

N.D. Const. Art. 1, Section 12..... 41, 64

N.D.R.Crim.P. 29..... 30, 36, 48

N.D.R.Crim.P. 29(a). 47, 48

Rose Cr. Ev. 130. 49

United States Constitution amend. V..... 41

Whart. Cr. Ev. § 442. 49
